

Tillamook Co. Environmental Health PO Box 489 Tillamook, OR 97141
(503) 842-3943

Owner Name:

PACIFIC CITY BREWING COMPANY
STIMULUS ESPRESSO CAFE & BAKERY
33105 CAPE KIWANDA DR
PACIFIC CITY, OR 97135

Inspection Type: REINSP
Inspection Result: COMPLD
Establishment #: 2900044C Area: 01

Units: 14
County: 29

STIMULUS ESPRESSO CAFE & BAKERY
PO BOX 189
PACIFIC CITY, OR 97135

Phone: (503) 965-7007 x
Inspector: Jaime Craig

Start Date/Time: 11/10/2016 at 10:48:27 AM

AN EVALUATION OF SANITATION ON YOUR PREMISES HAS THIS DAY BEEN MADE AND YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED OF THE VIOLATIONS FOUND UNDER ORS 624 AND OAR 333-150. SUCH VIOLATIONS MAY RESULT IN DENIAL, SUSPENSION, OR REVOCATION OF YOUR LICENSE; OR CLOSURE OF THE FOOD SERVICE FACILITY MAY RESULT FROM UNCORRECTED VIOLATIONS OR FAILURE TO MAINTAIN THE MINIMUM ACCEPTABLE SCORE. YOU MAY OBTAIN A CONTESTED CASE HEARING FOR ANY DENIAL, SUSPENSION OR CLOSURE BY CONTACTING THE LICENSING AGENCY. SUCH HEARINGS ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORS CHAPTER 183.

MANAGER, DAY OFF-NICOLE: STILL WORKING ON "WAREHOUSE" WILL CONTACT AT LATER DATE.
THANK YOU

Informational

99E

PRIORITY OR PRIORITY FOUNDATION ITEMS CORRECTED

All priority and priority foundation violations have been corrected.

**TEST STRIPS AVAILABLE FOR QUAT-SHOWED EMPLOYEES HOW TO USE THEM.
DATE MARKING LOOKS GOOD-THANK YOU**

Comments:

Site Report Generated: 6/23/2017 10:01:32 AM

Historical 11/2/2016

FOOD SERVICE INSPECTION REPORT

**Tillamook Co. Environmental Health PO Box 489 Tillamook, OR 97141
(503) 842-3943**

Owner Name:
PACIFIC CITY BREWING COMPANY
STIMULUS ESPRESSO CAFE & BAKERY
33105 CAPE KIWANDA DR
PACIFIC CITY, OR 97135

**Priority/Priority Foundation Score: 92
Core Item Total: 0**

Inspection Type: SEMI
Inspection Result: CONTIN
Establishment #: 2900044C Area: 01
Units: 14
County: 29

STIMULUS ESPRESSO CAFE & BAKERY
PO BOX 189
PACIFIC CITY, OR 97135

Phone: (503) 965-7007 x
Inspector: Jaime Craig

Start Date/Time: 11/2/2016 at 11:10:10 AM

AN EVALUATION OF SANITATION ON YOUR PREMISES HAS THIS DAY BEEN MADE AND YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED OF THE VIOLATIONS FOUND UNDER ORS 624 AND OAR 333-150. SUCH VIOLATIONS MAY RESULT IN DENIAL, SUSPENSION, OR REVOCATION OF YOUR LICENSE; OR CLOSURE OF THE FOOD SERVICE FACILITY MAY RESULT FROM UNCORRECTED VIOLATIONS OR FAILURE TO MAINTAIN THE MINIMUM ACCEPTABLE SCORE. YOU MAY OBTAIN A CONTESTED CASE HEARING FOR ANY DENIAL, SUSPENSION OR CLOSURE BY CONTACTING THE LICENSING AGENCY. SUCH HEARINGS ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORS CHAPTER 183.

PERSON IN CHARGE EASILY FOUND (BRANDY AND JASMINE)
COLD HOLDING: PASTRY DISPLAY: QUICHE 39F
PREP TOP: SLICED TOMATOES 40F, SALAMI 41F BOTTOM: HAM 42F, COOKED SAUSAGE 41F38F
2 DOOR STAND UP MILK FRIDGE: HALF AND HALF 38F
BEVERAGE AIR ESPRESSO FRIDGE: COCONUT MILK 43F, LOW-FAT MILK 43F, HALF AND HALF 43F, RICE MILK (NOT USED TODAY 41) INTERNAL THERMOMETER SAYS 42F- STAFF TUNED UNIT COLDER-MAY HAVE BEEN BUMPED WHILE STOCKING-PLEASE WATCH TEMP AS IT SHOULD BE 41F OR BELOW. TEMP CHECKED BEFORE LEAVING FACILITY AND WAS 40F.
ICE CREAM FREEZER FROZEN
DISHWASHER 50PPM
QUAT 300 PPM
ICE MACHINE CLEAN
GREAT HANDWASHING OBSERVED-GREAT!
BATHROOMS ARE OVER AT INN AT CAPE KIWANDA-CLEAN/HOT WATER/ WELL STOCKED
ALL SINGLE SERVICE ITEMS AND COOKING UTENSILS WITH HANDLES UP-THANK YOU
** PLEASE MAKE SURE EMPLOYEES ARE USING CUPS WITH LIDS AND STRAWS.
** SUGGEST GETTING THIN TIPPED PROBE THERMOMETER-GAVE BRANDY A HANDOUT ON THIN TIPPED PROBE THERMOMETERS TO CHECK PREP UNIT FOOD TEMPS.

**UNLICENSED STORAGE FACILITY AT THE NESTUCCA RIDGE STORAGE UNITS: 2 DOOR FRIDGE BUTTER CHIP 41F (NO INTERNAL THERMOMETER)
FREEZER FROZEN
PAPER PRODUCTS OFF FLOOR
RAW WOOD ON SHELVES
NO LIGHT BULB SHIELDS
EXCESS BROKEN EQUIPMENT
SPOKE WITH NICOLE GENERAL MANAGER

Priority

4-501.114(C)

5 Points

VIOLATION OF SECTION 4-501.114(C) *PRIORITY* The quaternary ammonium sanitizer concentration, pH, or temperature is not adequate, specifically:

NO TEST STRIPS FOUND BY EMPLOYEES

REQUIRED CORRECTION: CORRECT IMMEDIATELY. Provide and maintain an approved quaternary ammonium compound sanitizing solution that has a minimum temperature of 75°F, and a concentration between 200 ppm to 400 ppm.

Priority Foundation

3-501.17

3 Points

VIOLATION OF SECTION 3-501.17 *PRIORITY FOUNDATION* Ready-to-eat food is not properly date-marked, specifically:

SALAMI IN PREP TOP-BAG DATED 8/1. SLICED HAM IN BOTTOM OF UNIT IN BAG-NO DATE MARK

REQUIRED CORRECTION: CORRECT IMMEDIATELY. Refrigerated, ready-to-eat potentially hazardous food prepared in the food establishment and held for more than 24 hours must be marked with the date of preparation or consumption. Including the date of preparation

ALL ITEMS NEED 7 DAY DATE. DAY ONE COUNTS AS FIRST DAY IN 7 DAYS. WHEN FOOD IS PULLED FROM FREEZER IT NEEDS NEW DATE MARK. CORRECTED

Comments:

Site Report Generated: 6/23/2017 10:01:32 AM

Person In Charge

Inspection By: Jaime Craig

Page 3

Historical 2/3/2016 FOOD SERVICE INSPECTION REPORT Page 4 of 19

**Tillamook Co. Environmental Health PO Box 489 Tillamook, OR 97141
(503) 842-3943**

Owner Name:
PACIFIC CITY BREWING COMPANY
STIMULUS ESPRESSO CAFE & BAKERY
33105 CAPE KIWANDA DR
PACIFIC CITY, OR 97135

Inspection Type: REINSP
Inspection Result: COMPLD
Establishment #: 2900044C Area: 01
Units: 14
County: 29

STIMULUS ESPRESSO CAFE & BAKERY
PO BOX 189
PACIFIC CITY, OR 97135

Phone: (503) 965-7007 x
Inspector: Mason Lyman

Start Date/Time: 2/3/2016 at 1:13:59 PM

AN EVALUATION OF SANITATION ON YOUR PREMISES HAS THIS DAY BEEN MADE AND YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED OF THE VIOLATIONS FOUND UNDER ORS 624 AND OAR 333-150. SUCH VIOLATIONS MAY RESULT IN DENIAL, SUSPENSION, OR REVOCATION OF YOUR LICENSE; OR CLOSURE OF THE FOOD SERVICE FACILITY MAY RESULT FROM UNCORRECTED VIOLATIONS OR FAILURE TO MAINTAIN THE MINIMUM ACCEPTABLE SCORE. YOU MAY OBTAIN A CONTESTED CASE HEARING FOR ANY DENIAL, SUSPENSION OR CLOSURE BY CONTACTING THE LICENSING AGENCY. SUCH HEARINGS ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORS CHAPTER 183.

REINSPECTION OF FACILITY-

COLD HOLDING- FRONT DISPLAY FRIDGE- HAM SANDWICH 39F, AMBIENT 38F. UNIT NEEDED A GOOD CLEANING. NOW CHECKING/CLEANING EACH MONTH.

FOOD HANDLER CARDS- SAW ALL FOOD HANDLERS CARDS OF STAFF MEMBERS. MOST ALL UP TO DATE.

HANDWASHING INTERVALS- STAFF ARE AWARE OF WHEN TO WASH HANDS. EXAMPLES OF WHEN RETURNING FROM RESTROOM, WHEN STARTING SHIFTS, WHENEVER "SWITCHING TASKS", WHENEVER MAKING FOOD, OR SWITCHING FROM DIRTY TO CLEAN DISHES.

EMPLOYEE CUPS- TALKED TO MANAGER ABOUT EMPLOYEE CUP POLICY. LID WOULD BE GREAT FOR EACH CUP. PLEASE HAVE A WAY TO DETERMINE WHERE HANDS/MOUTH TOUCH CUPS.

WEATHERSTRIP BEING REPLACED ON MINIFRIDGE TO CREATE BETTER SEAL ON UNIT AND KEEP FRONT OF FRIDGE COLDER, LONGER.

Informational

99E

PRIORITY OR PRIORITY FOUNDATION ITEMS CORRECTED
All priority and priority foundation violations have been corrected.

Establishment: 2900044C

Page 5 of 19

Inspection Type: REINSP

Start Date/Time: 2/3/2016 at 1:13:59 PM

Comments:

Site Report Generated: 6/23/2017 10:01:32 AM

Person In Charge

Inspection By: Mason Lyman

Page 5

Historical 1/28/2016

FOOD SERVICE INSPECTION REPORT

**Tillamook Co. Environmental Health PO Box 489 Tillamook, OR 97141
(503) 842-3943**

Owner Name:
PACIFIC CITY BREWING COMPANY
STIMULUS ESPRESSO CAFE & BAKERY
33105 CAPE KIWANDA DR
PACIFIC CITY, OR 97135

STIMULUS ESPRESSO CAFE & BAKERY
PO BOX 189
PACIFIC CITY, OR 97135

**Priority/Priority Foundation Score: 87
Core Item Total: 0**

Inspection Type: SEMI
Inspection Result: CONTIN
Establishment #: 2900044C Area: 01
Units: 14
County: 29

Phone: (503) 965-7007 x
Inspector: Mason Lyman

Start Date/Time: 1/28/2016 at 11:34:13 AM

AN EVALUATION OF SANITATION ON YOUR PREMISES HAS THIS DAY BEEN MADE AND YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED OF THE VIOLATIONS FOUND UNDER ORS 624 AND OAR 333-150. SUCH VIOLATIONS MAY RESULT IN DENIAL, SUSPENSION, OR REVOCATION OF YOUR LICENSE; OR CLOSURE OF THE FOOD SERVICE FACILITY MAY RESULT FROM UNCORRECTED VIOLATIONS OR FAILURE TO MAINTAIN THE MINIMUM ACCEPTABLE SCORE. YOU MAY OBTAIN A CONTESTED CASE HEARING FOR ANY DENIAL, SUSPENSION OR CLOSURE BY CONTACTING THE LICENSING AGENCY. SUCH HEARINGS ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORS CHAPTER 183.

COLD HOLDING-
TALL GREEN WORLD FRIDGE- EGG NOG 37F, CONTINENTAL FRIDGE- MILK 38F, PREP FRIDGE-
TOMATOES 37F.
NO HOT HOLDING

HAND SINKS OK/ WELL STOCKED
MOPS HUNG UP
FREEZERS FROZEN
BAKED GOODS COVERED
REVIEWED WITH PIC ABOUT ALLERGENS, ILLNESS POLICY, FINGERNAIL MAINTENANCE POLICY.
ICE MACHINE CLEAN
TOXICS LABELED/ STORED WELL
PROBE THERMOMETERS PRESENT
50 PPM BLEACH DISHWASHER
400 PPM QUAT- TALKED TO STAFF ABOUT KEEPING CONCENTRATION BETWEEN 200-400 THROUGHOUT THE DAY.

Priority 2-301.14 5 Points

VIOLATION OF SECTION 2-301.14 *PRIORITY* Food employees are not washing their hands as often as necessary, specifically:

EMPLOYEE SEEN NOT WASHING HANDS WHEN SWITCHING TASKS, AND COMING IN FROM BREAKS OUTSIDE

REQUIRED CORRECTION: CORRECT IMMEDIATELY. Food employees must thoroughly wash their hands and exposed portions of their arms: 1) before beginning or returning to work; 2) after touching body parts other than clean hands and clean, exposed portions of arm

CORRECTED- REVIEWED POLICY. PLEASE WASH HANDS FIRST THING WHEN COMING IN FROM BREAKS. WASH HANDS WHEN SWITCHING BETWEEN MONEY AND MAKING FOOD/DRINKS FOR CUSTOMERS.

Priority

3-501.16

5 Points

VIOLATION OF SECTION 3-501.16 ***PRIORITY*** Potentially hazardous food is not maintained at proper hot or cold holding temperatures, specifically:

FRONT DISPLAY FRIDGE- QUICHE- 56F, EGG SANDWICHES 51F, TRI TIP SANDWICH 51F.

REQUIRED CORRECTION: CORRECT IMMEDIATELY. Potentially hazardous foods shall be maintained at 135°F or above (except roast beef may be held at 130°F (54°C) or above) or at 41°F or less.

THREW OUT POTENTIALLY HAZARDOUS FOODS (ALL PRESENT SANDWICHES, QUICHE, AND RELEVANT ORANGE JUICE). PLEASE MAINTAIN UNIT AT 41F OR BELOW.

WILL REINSPECT.

Priority Foundation

2-401.11

3 Points

VIOLATION OF SECTION 2-401.11 ***PRIORITY FOUNDATION*** Food employees eat, drink or use tobacco in unapproved areas or use an inappropriate beverage container for drinking, specifically:

EMPLOYEE DRINKING FROM COFFEE CONTAINER WITH NO LID OR STRAW.

REQUIRED CORRECTION: CORRECT IMMEDIATELY. Employees shall eat, drink, or use any form of tobacco only in designated areas. Employees may drink only from covered beverage containers with a handle or straw in food preparation or utensil washing areas.

TALKED TO STAFF ABOUT USING LID AND STRAWS FOR PROPER CONTAINERS, OR USING MUG WITH SEPARATE HANDLE.

Informational

99

PRIORITY AND PRIORITY FOUNDATION ITEMS

All items that are marked ***priority*** or ***priority foundation*** must be corrected IMMEDIATELY or have an approved alternative procedure in place which must be corrected within 14 days of the designated time period.

****NO FOOD HANDLER CARDS SEEN. PLEASE KEEP IN EASY TO REACH PLACE FOR FUTURE INSPECTIONS. WILL CHECK AT NEXT VISIT.**

Site Report Generated: 6/23/2017 10:01:33 AM

Historical 8/10/2015

FOOD SERVICE INSPECTION REPORT

**Tillamook Co. Environmental Health PO Box 489 Tillamook, OR 97141
(503) 842-3943**

Owner Name:
PACIFIC CITY BREWING COMPANY
STIMULUS ESPRESSO CAFE & BAKERY
33105 CAPE KIWANDA DR
PACIFIC CITY, OR 97135

**Priority/Priority Foundation Score: 100
Core Item Total: 1**

Inspection Type: SEMI
Inspection Result: COMPLD
Establishment #: 2900044C Area: 01
Units: 14
County: 29

STIMULUS ESPRESSO CAFE & BAKERY
PO BOX 189
PACIFIC CITY, OR 97135

Phone: (503) 965-7007 x
Inspector: Mason Lyman

Start Date/Time: 8/10/2015 at 11:43:27 AM

AN EVALUATION OF SANITATION ON YOUR PREMISES HAS THIS DAY BEEN MADE AND YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED OF THE VIOLATIONS FOUND UNDER ORS 624 AND OAR 333-150. SUCH VIOLATIONS MAY RESULT IN DENIAL, SUSPENSION, OR REVOCATION OF YOUR LICENSE; OR CLOSURE OF THE FOOD SERVICE FACILITY MAY RESULT FROM UNCORRECTED VIOLATIONS OR FAILURE TO MAINTAIN THE MINIMUM ACCEPTABLE SCORE. YOU MAY OBTAIN A CONTESTED CASE HEARING FOR ANY DENIAL, SUSPENSION OR CLOSURE BY CONTACTING THE LICENSING AGENCY. SUCH HEARINGS ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORS CHAPTER 183.

COLD HOLDING-
SMALL MILK FRIDGE- AMBIENT 37F
TALL FRIDGE- 39F, DISPLAY FRIDGE- QUICHE 39F, PREP FRIDGE- TOP-TOMATOES 38F, BOTTOM BURRITO- 40F.

HAND SINKS OK/ WELL STOCKED
50 PPM BLEACH DISHWASHER
BAKED GOODS COVERED/PROTECTED
MICROWAVES/OVENS CLEAN
ICE MACHINE CLEAN
FREEZERS FROZEN
SINGLE SERVICE ITEMS PROTECTED
SCREENS ON WINDOWS
GOOD DATEMARKING SYSTEM
LIGHTS PROTECTED
TOXICS LABELED
200 PPM QUAT SANITIZER BUCKETS
FOOD FROM APPROVED SOURCES
RESTROOM CLEAN- LOCATED NEXT DOOR

**ALLOW MOP TO AIR DRY, AND STAY ON RACK TO DRY PROPERLY.

Core 5-402.15

VIOLATION OF SECTION 5-402.15 A tank for liquid waste is not thoroughly flushed and drained in a sanitary manner, specifically:

DRAIN BASIN UNDER COFFEE STATION IS FULL, AND BEGINNING TO OVERFLOW.

REQUIRED CORRECTION: A tank for liquid waste retention shall be thoroughly flushed and drained in a sanitary manner during the servicing operation.

PLEASE CORRECT, ALLOWING WATER TO DRAIN FREELY AND NOT CREATE A BLOCKAGE.

Establishment: 2900044C

Page 9 of 19

Inspection Type: SEMI

Start Date/Time: 8/10/2015 at 11:43:27

Comments:

Site Report Generated: 6/23/2017 10:01:33 AM

Person In Charge

Inspection By: Mason Lyman

Page 9

Historical 1/21/2015

FOOD SERVICE INSPECTION REPORT

**Tillamook Co. Environmental Health PO Box 489 Tillamook, OR 97141
(503) 842-3943**

Owner Name:
PACIFIC CITY BREWING COMPANY
STIMULUS ESPRESSO CAFE & BAKERY
33105 CAPE KIWANDA DR
PACIFIC CITY, OR 97135

**Priority/Priority Foundation Score: 0
Core Item Total: 0**

Inspection Type: SEMI
Inspection Result: COMPLD
Establishment #: 2900044C Area: 01
Units: 14
County: 29

STIMULUS ESPRESSO CAFE & BAKERY
PO BOX 189
PACIFIC CITY, OR 97135

Phone: (503) 965-7007 x
Inspector: Mason Lyman

Start Date/Time: 1/21/2015 at 3:19:06 PM

AN EVALUATION OF SANITATION ON YOUR PREMISES HAS THIS DAY BEEN MADE AND YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED OF THE VIOLATIONS FOUND UNDER ORS 624 AND OAR 333-150. SUCH VIOLATIONS MAY RESULT IN DENIAL, SUSPENSION, OR REVOCATION OF YOUR LICENSE; OR CLOSURE OF THE FOOD SERVICE FACILITY MAY RESULT FROM UNCORRECTED VIOLATIONS OR FAILURE TO MAINTAIN THE MINIMUM ACCEPTABLE SCORE. YOU MAY OBTAIN A CONTESTED CASE HEARING FOR ANY DENIAL, SUSPENSION OR CLOSURE BY CONTACTING THE LICENSING AGENCY. SUCH HEARINGS ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORS CHAPTER 183.

COLD HOLDING-
DISPLAY FRIDGE- AMBIENT 33F
PREP FRIDGE- TOP-TOMATOES 39F, BEEF 40F. BOTTOM- HAM AND CHEESE SANDWICH- 38F.
MILK FRIDGE- MILK- 41F, AMBIENT 33F.
TALL FRIDGE- BACON 41F.

HAND SINKS OK
BAKED GOODS COVERED/PROTECTED
SINGLE SERVICE ITEMS PROTECTED
MICROWAVES/OVENS CLEAN
ICE MACHINE CLEAN
LIGHTS PROTECTED
SCOOPS STORED CORRECTLY/ MOP HUNG UP
BACK STORAGE UP OFF GROUND / PROTECTED
RESTROOMS CLEAN AND WELL STOCKED
SANITIZING BUCKETS AT 200 PPM QUAT
DISHWASHER AT 50 PPM BLEACH
TOXICS LABELED AND STORED BELOW
NO LEAKS OR PESTS DETECTED ON SITE

**NO VIOLATIONS AT THIS TIME- THANK YOU

Establishment: 2900044C

Page 11 of 19

Inspection Type: SEMI

Start Date/Time: 1/21/2015 at 3:19:06

Comments:

Site Report Generated: 6/23/2017 10:01:33 AM

Person In Charge

Inspection By: Mason Lyman

Page 11

Historical 9/5/2014**FOOD SERVICE INSPECTION REPORT**

Page 12 of 19

Tillamook Co. Environmental Health PO Box 489 Tillamook, OR 97141

(503) 842-3943

Owner Name:

PACIFIC CITY BREWING COMPANY

STIMULUS ESPRESSO CAFE & BAKERY

33105 CAPE KIWANDA DR

PACIFIC CITY, OR 97135

STIMULUS ESPRESSO CAFE & BAKERY

PO BOX 189

PACIFIC CITY, OR 97135

Priority/Priority Foundation Score: 100**Core Item Total: 2**

Inspection Type: SEMI

Inspection Result: COMPLD

Establishment #: 2900044C Area: 01

Units: 14

County: 29

Phone: (503) 965-7007 x

Inspector: Mason Lyman

Start Date/Time: 9/5/2014 at 12:41:20 PM

AN EVALUATION OF SANITATION ON YOUR PREMISES HAS THIS DAY BEEN MADE AND YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED OF THE VIOLATIONS FOUND UNDER ORS 624 AND OAR 333-150. SUCH VIOLATIONS MAY RESULT IN DENIAL, SUSPENSION, OR REVOCATION OF YOUR LICENSE; OR CLOSURE OF THE FOOD SERVICE FACILITY MAY RESULT FROM UNCORRECTED VIOLATIONS OR FAILURE TO MAINTAIN THE MINIMUM ACCEPTABLE SCORE. YOU MAY OBTAIN A CONTESTED CASE HEARING FOR ANY DENIAL, SUSPENSION OR CLOSURE BY CONTACTING THE LICENSING AGENCY. SUCH HEARINGS ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORS CHAPTER 183.

HAND SINK OK, PAPER TOWELS SOAP AND HOT WATER AVAILABLE

GOOD HAND WASHING TECHNIQUES OBSERVED

ICE MACHINE OK, NO HEAVY MOLD/MILDEW PRESENT.

DISHWASHING- 50 PPM CHLORINE, OK

SURFACES ARE CLEAN AND FREE OF DEBRIS

FLOORS HAVE DEBRIS ON THEM, FROM MOTIONS OF THE DAY, EMPLOYEES SAID PART OF DAILY CLEANING.

50 PPM SANITIZING SOLUTION CHLORINE FOR WIPE RAGS.

DRY STORAGE UP OFF FLOOR AND COVERED, GOOD.

EMPLOYEE DRINKS HAVE LIDS AND STRAWS TO PREVENT CONTAMINATION.

RESTROOMS LOOK GREAT

TOXIC CHEMICALS LABELED AND BELOW EVERYTHING.

COLD HOLDING-

TALL GRAB FRIDGE- HALF/HALF 37F, AMBIENT 33F.

SMALL PREP FRIDGE HALF/HALF 38F.

FREEZER FROZEN (ICE CREAM)

LARGE PREP FRIDGE- TOP- SLICED TOMATOES 42F, WHIP CREAM 46F, CHEESE 44F.

BOTTOM- SANDWICHES 41F.

**EMPLOYEE TURNED DOWN FRIDGE TO GET COOLER AS BELOW 41F IS REQUIRED FOR COLD HOLDING POTENTIALLY HAZARDOUS FOODS LIKE SLICED TOMATOES AND DAIRY.

Core

3-304.12

VIOLATION OF SECTION 3-304.12 In-use dispensing utensils are not properly stored, specifically:

HANDLE OF SCOOPS IN DRY FOODS

REQUIRED CORRECTION: In-use food preparation or dispensing utensils shall be stored: 1) in the food with the handles above the top of the food; 2) on a clean portion of the food preparation table or cooking equipment if they are cleaned and sanitized as r

KEEP HANDLE ABOVE SURFACE OF FOODS TO MINIMIZE BARE HAND CONTACT.

Establishment: 2900044C

Page 13 of 19

Inspection Type: SEMI

Start Date/Time: 9/5/2014 at 12:41:20

Core

6-501.16

VIOLATION OF SECTION 6-501.16 Mops are not properly positioned for air-drying, specifically:

MOP NOT HUNG UP DURING INSPECTION

REQUIRED CORRECTION: After use, mops shall be placed in a position that allows them to air-dry without soiling walls, equipment or supplies.

KEEP MOP HUNG UP TO PROPERLY AIR DRY TO PREVENT BACTERIAL GROWTH.

Comments:

Site Report Generated: 6/23/2017 10:01:33 AM

Person In Charge

Inspection By: Mason Lyman

Page 13

Establishment: 2900044C

Page 14 of 19

Inspection Type: SEMI

Start Date/Time: 4/21/2014 at 10:47:17

Historical 4/21/2014

FOOD SERVICE INSPECTION REPORT

Page 14 of 19

Tillamook Co. Environmental Health PO Box 489 Tillamook, OR 97141

(503) 842-3943

Owner Name:

PACIFIC CITY BREWING COMPANY

STIMULUS ESPRESSO CAFE & BAKERY

33105 CAPE KIWANDA DR

PACIFIC CITY, OR 97135

STIMULUS ESPRESSO CAFE & BAKERY

PO BOX 189

PACIFIC CITY, OR 97135

Priority/Priority Foundation Score: 0

Core Item Total: 0

Inspection Type: SEMI

Inspection Result: COMPLD

Establishment #: 2900044C Area: 01

Units: 14

County: 29

Phone: (503) 965-7007 x

Inspector: Annette Pampush

Start Date/Time: 4/21/2014 at 10:47:17 AM

AN EVALUATION OF SANITATION ON YOUR PREMISES HAS THIS DAY BEEN MADE AND YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED OF THE VIOLATIONS FOUND UNDER ORS 624 AND OAR 333-150. SUCH VIOLATIONS MAY RESULT IN DENIAL, SUSPENSION, OR REVOCATION OF YOUR LICENSE; OR CLOSURE OF THE FOOD SERVICE FACILITY MAY RESULT FROM UNCORRECTED VIOLATIONS OR FAILURE TO MAINTAIN THE MINIMUM ACCEPTABLE SCORE. YOU MAY OBTAIN A CONTESTED CASE HEARING FOR ANY DENIAL, SUSPENSION OR CLOSURE BY CONTACTING THE LICENSING AGENCY. SUCH HEARINGS ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORS CHAPTER 183.

THIS IS A SEMI ANNUAL INSPECTION

NO HOT HOLDING

COLD HOLDING- PREP TOP, C CHEESE AT 39F

BOTTOM- AMBIENT AT 41F

FRONT CASE- CROISSANT- 41F

GREEN WORLD- MILK AT 40F

MILK FRIDGE- SOY MILK AT 40F

SANITIZER BUCKET- QUAT AT 200 PPM

DISHWASHER AT 50 PPM BLEACH

HAND SINK OPEN AND ACCESIBLE

DATEMARKING IS GREAT

CHEMICALS SEPARATE

DRY STORAGE ALL COVERED, LABELLED

ALL EQUIPMENT CLEAN AND WELL MAINTAINED

THANKS!

RECOMMEND COPIES OF FOOD HANDLER CARDS COPIED AND HUNG ON BOARD IN BACK

Establishment: 2900044C

Page 15 of 19

Inspection Type: SEMI

Start Date/Time: 4/21/2014 at 10:47:17

Comments:

Site Report Generated: 6/23/2017 10:01:33 AM

Person In Charge

Inspection By: Annette Pampush

Page 15

Historical 7/23/2013

FOOD SERVICE INSPECTION REPORT

**Tillamook Co. Environmental Health PO Box 489 Tillamook, OR 97141
(503) 842-3943**

Owner Name:
PACIFIC CITY BREWING COMPANY
STIMULUS ESPRESSO CAFE & BAKERY
33105 CAPE KIWANDA DR
PACIFIC CITY, OR 97135

**Priority/Priority Foundation Score: 100
Core Item Total: 0**

Inspection Type: SEMI
Inspection Result: COMPLD
Establishment #: 2900044C Area: 01
Units: 14
County: 29

STIMULUS ESPRESSO CAFE & BAKERY
PO BOX 189
PACIFIC CITY, OR 97135

Phone: (503) 965-7007 x
Inspector: Melissa Kauffman

Start Date/Time: 7/23/2013 at 9:29:54 AM

AN EVALUATION OF SANITATION ON YOUR PREMISES HAS THIS DAY BEEN MADE AND YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED OF THE VIOLATIONS FOUND UNDER ORS 624 AND OAR 333-150. SUCH VIOLATIONS MAY RESULT IN DENIAL, SUSPENSION, OR REVOCATION OF YOUR LICENSE; OR CLOSURE OF THE FOOD SERVICE FACILITY MAY RESULT FROM UNCORRECTED VIOLATIONS OR FAILURE TO MAINTAIN THE MINIMUM ACCEPTABLE SCORE. YOU MAY OBTAIN A CONTESTED CASE HEARING FOR ANY DENIAL, SUSPENSION OR CLOSURE BY CONTACTING THE LICENSING AGENCY. SUCH HEARINGS ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORS CHAPTER 183.

THE PURPOSE OF THIS VISIT IS A SEMI ANNUAL INSEPCION.

HANDWASHING IS OPEN AND ACCESSIBLE
GOOD EMPLOYEE HANDWASHING OBSERVED
GOOD TASK ASSIGNMENT TO MINIMIZE CROSS CONTAMINATION

COLD HOLDING ITEMS CHECKED
COFFEE FRIDGE MILK 41F
TALL REACH IN MILK 41F
PREP UNIT BUTTER 40F
DISPLAYCASE BREAKFAST DISH 39F -GOOD

SANITIZER 50PPM BL
DISHWASHER 50PPM BL
PROBE THERMOMETERS ARE PROVIDED
NO CONSUMER ADVISORY NECESSARY
READY TO EAT ITEMS ARE HEATED IN MICROWAVE LIMITED FOOD SERVICE NO HOT HOLDING
DRY STORAGE IN GOOD CONDITION ALL ITEMS 6" ABOVE THE GROUND
LIGHTS ARE PROTECTED
FOOD CONTACT SURFACES ARE CLEAN AND SANITIZED
NON FOOD CONTACT SURFACES ARE IN GOOD REPAIR
NO PRESNCE OF PESTS OBSERVED
THERE ARE NO VIOLATIONS AT THIS TIME, THANK YOU.

Informational

990

This facility has # _____ food handlers with # _____ having valid food handler certificates.

Establishment: 2900044C

Page 17 of 19

Inspection Type: SEMI

Start Date/Time: 7/23/2013 at 9:29:54

Comments:

Site Report Generated: 6/23/2017 10:01:33 AM

Person In Charge

Inspection By: Melissa Kauffman

Page 17

Historical 1/28/2013

FOOD SERVICE INSPECTION REPORT

**Tillamook Co. Environmental Health PO Box 489 Tillamook, OR 97141
(503) 842-3943**

Owner Name:
PACIFIC CITY BREWING COMPANY
STIMULUS ESPRESSO CAFE & BAKERY
33105 CAPE KIWANDA DR
PACIFIC CITY, OR 97135

**Priority/Priority Foundation Score: 100
Core Item Total: 0**

Inspection Type: SEMI
Inspection Result: COMPLD
Establishment #: 2900044C Area: 01

Units: 14
County: 29

STIMULUS ESPRESSO CAFE & BAKERY
PO BOX 189
PACIFIC CITY, OR 97135

Phone: (503) 965-7007 x
Inspector: Melissa Kauffman

Start Date/Time: 1/28/2013 at 10:43:59 AM

AN EVALUATION OF SANITATION ON YOUR PREMISES HAS THIS DAY BEEN MADE AND YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED OF THE VIOLATIONS FOUND UNDER ORS 624 AND OAR 333-150. SUCH VIOLATIONS MAY RESULT IN DENIAL, SUSPENSION, OR REVOCATION OF YOUR LICENSE; OR CLOSURE OF THE FOOD SERVICE FACILITY MAY RESULT FROM UNCORRECTED VIOLATIONS OR FAILURE TO MAINTAIN THE MINIMUM ACCEPTABLE SCORE. YOU MAY OBTAIN A CONTESTED CASE HEARING FOR ANY DENIAL, SUSPENSION OR CLOSURE BY CONTACTING THE LICENSING AGENCY. SUCH HEARINGS ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORS CHAPTER 183.

THE PURPOSE OF THIS VISIT IS A SEMI ANNUAL INPSECTION.

- COLD HOLDING ITEMS CHECKED
- GREEN WORLD REFRIGERATOR: PASTRY 37F
- COFFEE FRIDGE: MILK 41F
- DISPLAY CASE: CROSSANT 39F
- PREP UNIT: SLICED TOMATOS 41F
- GREAT DATE MARKING
- GREAT DISPLAY OF THERMOMETERS
- SANITIZER TESTED AT 50PPM BL
- DISHWASHER TESTED AT 50PPM BL
- FLOORS, WALLS, CEILINGS AND LIGHTS ARE PROTECTED
- GOOD DEMONSTRATION OF KNOWLEDGE
- PIC DISCUSSED EMPLOYEE ILLNESS POLICY
- PLASTIC BUCKET USED TO CARRY ICE
- UTENSILS ARE PROPERLY CLEANED AND STORED
- RESTROOMS ARE IN GOOD REPAIR
- MOP PROPERLY HUNG UP
- OUTER OPENINGS ARE PROTECTED
- NO PRESENCE OF PESTS OBSERVED
- THERE ARE NO VIOLATIONS AT THIS TIME THANK YOU!

Establishment: 2900044C

Page 19 of 19

Inspection Type: SEMI

Start Date/Time: 1/28/2013 at 10:43:59

Comments:

Site Report Generated: 6/23/2017 10:01:33 AM

Person In Charge

Inspection By: Melissa Kauffman

Page 19